
 

Event No 8 – Thursday 21ST June 2018 
 

Event Secretary: Neil Crowther 
Assistant Event Secretary: Claire Booker 

 

 
 

  
 

Report 

In the lead up to tonight, and for a change, not a single club record had fallen during the week. However there have 

been some stellar 25 mile performances, by Ian Cheesman and Spencer Kirkham particularly, at last night’s a3crg 

event. Ian’s time moves him into the lead in the club’s Vets Best All Rounder competition just ahead of Trevor 

Leeding. And there’s the fast Blazing Saddles 50 coming up this weekend.  

Details and photographs from our riders in open events can be found HERE. 

===== 

However, with regards to club records, it was back to business as usual this evening with the bar being raised ever 

higher (or should that be lower?). Gavin, Nik and John’s combined time of 1:02:20 beat the 2017 record (set by Nik, 

Dom Maxwell and Mike O’Gorman) by 59 seconds. It’s the first time that the club has had three riders finish under the 

21 minute mark. 

This is in no small measure due to the appearance of Gavin Ash as he focuses more on time trialling now. This should 

add some real spice into the overall points competition. The Vets competition is also looking like it could go either way. 

John McGrath’s plus tonight will have been a major boost. 

===== 

Rob Pelham was once again the fastest non-WECC rider on the night and it’s good to see riders from other clubs 

putting in an appearance. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2018-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


Scratch Classification 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 4 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S37 20:38 1 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:43 2 

3 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:59 3 

4 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:51 4 

5 1 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:55 5 

6 15 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:21 6 

7 13 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:01 7 

8 9 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 8 

9 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:40 9 

10 14 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:45 10 

11 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:44 11 

 
3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 DNF 

 
 

 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

1 8 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:57 

2 12 Paul Batten Crawley Wheelers S34 21:42 

3 7 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 22:08 

4 19 David Lear Velusso CC S31 22:33 

5 16 Paul Fletcher Lewes Wanderers CC S39 22:55 

6 17 Richard Burchett Lewes Wanderers CC V47 23:31 

7 6 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 24:26 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:59 27:04 +06:05 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:43 26:27 +05:44 

3 13 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:01 28:52 +04:51 

4 1 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:55 27:20 +04:25 

5 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:51 26:41 +03:50 

6 15 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:21 27:09 +03:48 

7 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:40 29:26 +03:46 

8 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:44 30:07 +02:23 

9 9 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 26:23 +02:01 

10 14 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:45 26:41 +00:56 

 
3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 DNF 26:32 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 8 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:57 26:04 +05:07 

2 7 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 22:08 26:27 +04:19 

3 17 Richard Burchett Lewes Wanderers CC V47 23:31 26:32 +03:01 

4 6 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 24:26 26:59 +02:33 
 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 4 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S37 20:38 
 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V46 20:43 2 

3 8 Rob Pelham Lewes Wanderers CC V41 20:57 3 

4 2 John McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V54 20:59 1 

5 12 Paul Batten Crawley Wheelers S34 21:42 
 

6 7 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V46 22:08 6 

7 19 David Lear Velusso CC S31 22:33 
 

8 18 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:51 7 

9 1 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V57 22:55 5 

9 16 Paul Fletcher Lewes Wanderers CC S39 22:55   

11 15 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V55 23:21 8 

12 17 Richard Burchett Lewes Wanderers CC V47 23:31 10 

13 13 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V69 24:01 4 

14 9 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V45 24:22 13 

15 6 Bruce English Eastbourne Rovers CC V53 24:26 11 

16 11 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V72 25:40 9 

17 14 Robert Downham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 25:45 14 

18 10 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V75 27:44 12 

 
3 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V47 DNF 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Neil Crowther Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Paul Toppin 

 Start Marshal: Spencer Kirkham 

 

Timekeeper (finish): John Mansell 

 

Recorder: Sonia Mansell 

 

Course Marshals: Mark Newnham  (Findon), Mike O’Gorman (Ashington) 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 

  



WECC Evening 10 Points Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Lowest points aggregate wins Average scores shown here for each rider. 

 

Pos Rider Rides Score Avg 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
1 John McGrath 6 11 
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WECC Evening 10 Vets Competition 
Current Standings 

 

6 rides needed to qualify. Highest plus average wins. 

 

 


